determine the impacts of various activities that affect the holistic development of the pupils in terms of 

cognitive skills, social-emotional skills and physical skills and health. Stratified random sampling 

technique was employed in this study. Thus, the sample population of this study was limited only to three 

hundred fifty-four (354) randomly selected respondents of the said classification of schools in Bataraza 

District I who were identified through calculating the total population of each grade level per school and 

calculating the research population size, in which the researcher applied the Slovin’s formula.